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Discharge of Postal Letter Carrier for Off-Duty Conduct

CASE STUDY 13-2

Background

This matter of arbitration stems from an indict-
ment of Thomas Allen for one count of arson—
first degree and ten counts of burglary in Quit-
man County, Mississippi, on March 28, 1999.
In a letter dated March 30, 1999, Billy Como,
postmaster, wrote:

This is written notice that you have been re-
moved from employment with the Postal
Service. This action is being taken in accor-
dance with Article 16 of the Agreement.

There is reasonable cause to believe
you have committed a crime for which
a sentence of imprisonment may be
imposed.

Specifically, by the indictment dated
March 28, 1999, you were indicted in the
Superior Court of Quitman County for
one count Arson-First Degree and ten
counts of Burglary.

These aforementioned charges are so
egregious in nature that retaining you in
postal employment would not be in the
best interest of the Service.

In a letter dated April 9, 1999, Mr. Jesse
G. Bolton, attorney for Mr. Allen, wrote to
Walter E. Flatten, human resources manager:

I have been asked to assist Mr. Allen in re-
gard to his removal from the Postal Service.

Although there has been an indict-
ment of Mr. Allen by the Superior Court
of Quitman County, MS, it is probable
that the indictment has overstated the un-
derlying facts and it is also possible that
some or all of the charges could be dropped
or minimized.

The arraignment date in the case was
set for March 28th, 1999, and this was sus-
pended or continued on an indefinite basis.

Mr. Allen is 47 years old and bas never
been charged with any criminal offense in-
volving moral turpitude. He has only had
one speeding ticket, in the year 1968, while

in the service of the United States Air Force.
His character and reputation in the com-
munity in which he lives are exceptional, and
there is a reasonable possibility that a sentence
of imprisonment will not be imposed. From the
earliest days of the charges, restitution was
made by the subjects and accepted by the
affected party or parties. The hunting cabin for
which the one count of arson was made,

according to my information, was unoccupied at
the time, and restitution for damage to that
house has largely been accomplished by and
through the replacement of the house and accep-
tance of the same by the owner. The only reason
that rebuilding the cabin has been delayed is be-
cause the accused parties have been doing all
the physical labor themselves.

On April 13, 1999, Mr. Allen filed the follow-

ing Grievance:

1.

2;

35

Nature of Grievance: (Be specific: what, where,
when, etc.)

This is a Step 2 Appeal filed on behalf of
Thomas Allen, a reg. carrier at the Marks, Mis-
sissippi, post office, from an adverse decision
rendered at Step 1. Mr. Allen was issued a
Notice of Removal on March 30, 1999 in
accordance with Article 16 of the National
Agreement. Mr. Allen received the letter on
April 4, 1999.

Contract Violation: This action is a violation of
Article 16 of the National Agreement.

Corrective Action Requested:

The Union respectfully requests that the No-
tice of Removal be rescinded and the Grievant
be made whole for all lost wages and benefits.
The facts do not reveal reasonable cause to be-
lieve the Grievant is guilty.

On April 21, 1999, Mr. Flatten wrote the fol-

lowing letter to Mr. Bolton. This letter stated:

In accordance with Article 1, Section 1 of the Na-
tional Agreement, the Rural Carriers’ Union is
the exclusive bargaining representative for Mr.
Allen. As such, I cannot grant your request for
a summary outline of the evidence the Postal Ser-
vice has obtained.

In accordance with Article 15, Section 3,
Step 1 of the National Agreement, Mr. Allen
has a contractual right to file a grievance on any
action taken by the Postal Service. In the event
Mr. Allen exercises this right, he would be repre-
sented by the Rural Carriers’ Union.

On the same date, Mr. Flatten wrote a letter to

. Allen. This letter stated:

On April 4, 1999, you received a Notice of Re-
moval from the Postal Service based on charges
listed in indictment bill dated March 28, 1999.
These charges included one count of Arson-First
Degree and ten counts of Burglary.




